rates, risk discount rates and bond values. For equities, the assumed
future earning rate is assumed to increase by 1% (ie the equity risk
premium is unchanged).

The 5% reduction in costs is based on AFS controllable costs only, ie
it excludes investment management fees.

The benefit of future synergies following the merger with AXA
has only been reflected to the extent that they appear as a cost
reduction in the 2012 budget. Further synergies (beyond 2012) are
expected to predominantly emerge in AFS controllable costs. To
determine the impact of further synergies on EV and VNB, the most
appropriate sensitivity to use is the reduction in controllable costs.

The 10% reduction in discontinuance rates is based on a uniform
reduction in lapses in all future years (eg a 15% lapse rate changes
to 13.5%).

The 10% increase in Australian equities assumes all Australian
shares increase in value by 10%.

Investment fees are defined as all ongoing fees (including member
fees and rebates) on investment products with explicit fees. The
investment fee sensitivity assumes no corresponding reduction in
funds management costs.

FY 11 change in embedded value (A$m)
Wealth

management
Wealth

protection Mature
New

Zealand Total

5% reduction in controllable costs 107 38 25 10 180

10% reduction in discontinuance rates 262 302 49 60 673

1% (100 bps) decrease in long-term bond yields 81 185 (65) 25 226

1% (100 bps) increase in long-term bond yields (75) (166) 52 (24) (213)

10% increase in Australian equities 79  - 51  - 130

10% increase in international equities 49  - 13 11 73

1% reduction in investment fees (79)  - (8) (4) (91)

FY 11 change in value of new business (A$m)
Wealth

management
Wealth

protection Mature
New

Zealand Total

5% reduction in controllable costs 16 9  - 2 27

10% reduction in discontinuance rates 27 35 1 5 68

1% (100 bps) decrease in long-term bond yields 5 19 (1) 2 25

1% (100 bps) increase in long-term bond yields (5) (17) 1 (2) (23)

5% increase in sales (all costs variable) 9 9  - 1 19

5% increase in sales (controllable costs fixed) 16 14 1 2 33

1% reduction in investment fees (7)  -  -  - (7)

AMP Financial Services
AMP Investor Report FY 11 29

EV assumptions

Economic assumptions
Risk discount rates are based on the yield on long-term government
bonds plus a discount margin.

Annualised 10 year Government bond yields FY 111 FY 101

Australia 3.7% 5.6%

New Zealand 3.8% 6.0%

Assumed investment returns gross of income tax (% pa) are set at
risk premiums over long-term government bond rates:

Risk premiums FY 111 FY 101

Local equities2 4.5% 4.1%

International equities 3.5% 2.5%

Property 2.5% 2.0%

Fixed interest3 0.8% 0.5%

Cash (where significant) (0.5%) (0.5%)

1	 FY 11 economic assumptions apply to both AMP and AXA. FY 10 economic
assumptions relate to AMP.

2	 Includes allowance for franking credits on equity income.

3	 The risk premium depends on the duration and credit rating of the
underlying bond portfolios and hence can vary. The premium shown is the
average across all portfolios.

For the purpose of setting future investment assumptions, the
broad asset mixes assumed for participating business (A$16b) in
Australia are:

AMP Life (Australia) FY 11 FY 10

Equities 30% 30%

Property 11% 11%

Fixed interest 39% 39%

Cash 20% 20%

NMLA (Australia) FY 11 FY 10

[…]

the entire year. That is, the analysis is point to point, assuming
the movement from one point (eg beginning of the year equity
markets) to another point (eg end of the year equity markets)
occurs evenly over the year. It is similar to assuming a one-off
movement in the variable half way through the year. For large
movements that do not occur half way through the year, the profit
sensitivities need to be extrapolated. For example, a 10% increase/
decrease in equity markets at the start of the year would have
double the impact on FY 11 operating earnings than set out in the
table above.

The sensitivities are based on the FY 11 position and are not forward
looking. If using the sensitivities as forward looking (eg applying FY
11 profit sensitivities for FY 12), an allowance for changes in AUM
levels should be made. Refer to page 12 (CWM) and page 30 (AMP
Capital) for average AUM levels that applied in FY 11.

The AMP Capital operating earning sensitivities assume no change
to performance and transaction fees and do not include seed pool
investments.

FY 11 profit sensitivities (A$m)
Operating earnings

CWM CWP Mature NZ
Total

AFS
AMP

Capital
Group
Office Total

Investment
income

Investment market variables
10% increase in Australian equities 10 - 4 - 14 3 17 8
10% decrease in Australian equities (10) - (4) - (14) (3) (17) (8)
10% increase in international equities 6 - 2 2 10 3 13 -
10% decrease in international equities (6) - (2) (2) (10) (3) (13) -
10% increase in property 2 - 2 1 5 3 8 21
10% decrease in property (2) - (2) (1) (5) (3) (8) (21)
1% (100 bps) increase in 10 year Australian
bond yields

(2) - 4 - 2 (1) 1 (17)

1% (100 bps) decrease in 10 year Australian
bond yields

2 - (4) - (2) 1 (1) 38

1% increase in cash rate 1 - - - 1 - 1 14
1% decrease in cash rate (1) - - - (1) - (1) (14)
Business variables
AMP Financial Services
5% increase in AUM 15 - 4 3 22
5% increase in sales volumes 2 2 - 1 5
1% increase in persistency 3 7 (2) 1 9
AMP Capital
5% increase in average external AUM 6
5% increase in average internal AUM 6
AMP Limited
5% reduction in controllable costs 21 5 3 3 32 11 4 47

Additional information
AMP Investor Report FY 11 47

Sensitivities - profit and capital cont’d

The capital sensitivities for AMP Life Statutory Funds includes
guaranteed products (the majority of which are contained within
the AFS mature business), risk insurance products and unit linked
products.

The capital sensitivities for NMLA Statutory Funds includes
guaranteed products, risk insurance products and unit linked
products.

AMP Group sensitivities are AMP Life Statutory Funds plus NMLA
Statutory Funds sensitivities plus movements in group shareholder
capital held outside the AMP Life and NMLA Statutory Funds. AMP
Group sensitivities also include the effect on capital from defined